

Dated Peshawar, the OCTOBER 4, 2024

WHEREAS, Mr. Farrukh Jadoon, Ex-PMS BS-17, then then Assistant to Commissioner (Pol/Dev), Hazara Division, holding Additional Charge of the LAC CPEC-HIT, now OSD was proceeded under Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants (Efficiency & Discipline) Rules, 2011 and after fulfilment of due process, the Competent Authority ordered to impose major penalty of "Removal from Service" upon him vide Notification of even No. dated 18.08.2023.

asint,

Vice Tril

٧Đ

OTIFICATION

AND WHEREAS, aggrieved with the decision, he filed Departmental Appeal and upon regrettal, filed Service Appeal No. 2455/2023 in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Services Tribunal, Peshawar.

AND WHEREAS, the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal vide judgment dated 13.02.2024 accepted his appeal, set aside the impugned order of this Department dated 18.08.2023 and ordered his reinstatement into service for the purpose of de-novo inquiry.

AND WHEREAS, upon approval of the Chief Minister, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, he was re-instated into service for the purpose of de-novo inquiry vide this Department Notification dated 17.05.2024.

AND WHEREAS, Muhammad Khalid Zaman (PMS BS-19), Project Director, Computerization of Land Record (Phase-I), Board of Revenue was appointed as Inquiry Officer to conduct de-novo inquiry.

AND WHEREAS, the Inquiry Officer conducted de-novo inquiry and submitted his report, wherein he recommended that the accused officer may be exonerated as none of the charges / allegations could be proved against him.

NOW, THEREFORE, Mr. Ali Ameen Gandapur, Hon'able Chief Minister, Khyber-Pakhtunkhwa being Competent Authority in terms of Rule-4(1)(a) of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Civil Servants (APT) Rules, 1989 has been pleased to exonerate the accused officer namely Mr. Farrukh Jadoon (PMS BS-17), the then Assistant to Commissioner (Pol/Dev), Hazara DiWsion, now. OSD in Establishment Department from the charges levelled against him under Rule-14(3) of E&D Rules, 2011.

CHIEF SECRETARY, KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA ECTION DFFICER (E-II) Establishment Densemment

Continued.....Next Page

ENDST. NO. AND DATE EVEN.

A copy is forwarded to:-

- 1. Principal Secretary to Chief Minister, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 2. Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 8. Registrar, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Services Tribunal, Peshawar.
- 4. Member (Admin). National Highways Authority, NHA Headquarter G-9/1, Islamabad.
- 5. Secretary to Govt. Of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Administration Department.
- 6. Deputy Director (IT), Administration Department.
- 7. SO(Admn)/SO(Secret)/SO(Lit-III), Establishment & Administration Department.
- 8. PS to Secretary Establishment, Establishment Department.
- 9. PS to Special Secretary (Estt)/(Reg) Establishment Department.
- 10. PA to Additional Secretary (Estt), Establishment Department.
- 11. Officer concerned.
- 12. Personal File.

Solution

AP no 2455-123

SECTION OFFICER (E-II)